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AN ACT toamend 402.512 (1) (b), 440.92 (3) (c) 3., 565.25 (5) (b) 3. and 707.4@(&peal and recreate chapter
405;andto create 401.105 (2) (bm) of the statutesg|ating to: adopting revised Article 5 of the Uniform Commer

cial Code, concerning letters of credit.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

of crediton behalf of another if the person making the
requesundertakes an obligation to reimburse the issuer
(c) “Beneficiary” means a person who under the

SecTion 1. 401.105 (2) (bm) of the statutes is created termsof a letter of credit igntitled to have its complying

toread:
401.1052) (bm) Section 40516 on letters of credit.

presentatiorhonored. The term includes a person to
whom drawing rights have been transferred under a

SecTioN 2. 402.512 (1) (b) of the statutes is amended transferabldetter of credit.

to read:
402.5121) (b) Despite tender of the required docu

(d) “Confirmer” means a nominated person who
undertakesat therequest or with the consent of the

mentsthe circumstances would justify injunction against issuer,to honor a presentation under a letter of credit

honorunder s-40514 405.109 (2)
SecTioN 3. Chapter 40%f the statutes is repealed
andrecreated to read:
CHAPTER 405
UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE —
LETTERSOF CREDIT
405.101 Short title. This chapter may be cited as
uniform commercial code — letters of credit.
405.102 Definitions. (1) In this chapter:
(a) “Adviser” meansa person who, at the request of
the issuer a confirmer or another advisgnotifies, or
requestsanother adviser to notifthe beneficiary tha

issuedby another

(e) “Dishonor” of a letter of credit means failure
timely to honor or to takean interim action, such as
acceptancef a draft, that may be required by the letter
of credit.

() “Document” means a draft or other demand, docu
mentof title, investment securitgertificate, invoice, or
otherrecord, statemengr representation of fact, law
right, or opinion that is presented in a writtenadher
mediumpermitted by the letter of credit,amlesspro-
hibited by the letter of credit, by the standard practice
referredto in s. 405.108 (5) and that is capable of being

letter of credit has been issued, confirmed, or amended. examined for compliance with the terms and conditions
(b) “Applicant” means a person at whose request or of the letter of credit. A document may not be oral.

for whose account a letter of credit is issued. The term

(g) “Good faith” means honesty in fact in the conduct

includesa person who requests an issuer to issue a letteior transaction concerned.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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(h) “Honor” of a letter of credit means performance adifferentrule to a situation not provided far to a per
of the issués undertaking in the lettef credit to pay or ~ sonnot specified, in this chapter

deliveran item of value. Unless the letter of credit cther (3) With the exception of thisubsection, subs. (1)
wise provides, honor occurs in any tbie following cir and (4), ss. 405.102 (1) (i) and (j), 405.106 (4) and
cumstances: 405.114(4), and except to the extent prohibited in ss.
1. Upon payment. 401.102(3) and 405.17 (4), the dect of this chapter
2. If the letter of credit provides for acceptance, upon maybe varied by agreement or bygovision stated or
acceptancef a draft and, at maturitits payment. incorporated by reference in an undertaking. A term in

3. If the letter of credit provides for incurring a anagreement or undertaking generally excusing liability
deferredobligation, upon incurring thebligation and, at  or generally limiting remedies for failure to perform
maturity, its performance. obligationsis not suficient to vary obligations pre

(i) “Issuer” means a bank or other person that issuesscribedby this chapter
a letter of credit, but does not include an individual who (4) Rights and obligations @fn issuer to a benefi
makesan engagement for personal, famdy household  ciary or a nominated person under a letter of credit are
purposes. independenof the existence, performance, or nonperfor

() “Letter of credit” means a definite undertaking manceof a contract or arrangement out of which the letter
thatsatisfies the requirements of s. 405.104 by an issuerof credit arises or which underlies it, including contracts
to a beneficiary at theequest or for the account of an or arrangements between tissuer and the applicant and
applicantor, in the case of a financiadstitution, to itself betweerthe applicant and the beneficiary

or for its own account, to honod@cumentarypresenta 405.104 Formal requirements. A letter of credit,
tion by payment or delivery of an item of value. confirmation,advice, transfemmendment, or cancella
(k) “Nominated person” means a person whom the tion may be issued in any form that is a record and is
issuer: authenticatedby any of the following methods:
1. Designates or authorizespay accept, negotiate, (1) A signature.
or otherwise give value under a letter of credit; and (2) In accordance witthe agreement of the parties
2. Undertakes by agreement or custom and practiceor the standard practice referred to in s. 405.108 (5).
to reimburse. 405.105 Consideration. Consideration is not

(L) “Presentation” means delivery of a document to requiredto issue, amend, transf@r cancela letter of
an issuer or nominated person for honor or giving of credit,advice, or confirmation.
valueunder a letter of credit. 405.106 |ssuance, amendment, cancellation, and

(m) “Presenter” means a person making a presenta duration. (1) A letter of credit is issued and becomes
tion as or orbehalf of a beneficiary or nominated person. enforceableccording to its terms agairibe issuer when

(n) “Record” means information that is inscribed on theissuer sendsr otherwise transmits it to the person
a tangible medium, or that is stored in an electronic or requestedo advise or to the beneficianp letter of credit
othermedium, and is retrievable in perceivable form. isrevocable only if it so provides.

(o) “Successoof a beneficiary” means a person who (2) After a letter of credit is issued, rights and obliga
succeed$o substantially all of the rightsf a beneficiary  tionsof a beneficiaryapplicant, confirmernd issuer are
by operation of lawincluding a corporation with or into  not affected by an amendment or cancellation to which
which the beneficiary has been rged or consolidated, thatperson has not consented except to the extent the let
an administrator executor personal representative,  terof creditprovides that it is revocable or that the issuer
trusteein bankruptcy debtor in possession, liquidator mayamend or cancel the letter of credit without that con

andreceiver sent.

(2) Definitions in other chapters applying tois (3) If there is no stated expiration dateother prov
chapterand the sections in which they appear are: sionthat determines its duration, a letter of credit expires
(a) “Accept” or “acceptance”, s. 403.409. oneyear afterits stated date of issuance drnone is

(b) “Value”, ss. 403.303 and 404121 statedafter the date on which it is issued.

(3) Chapter 401 contains certain additional general ~ (4) A letter of credit that states that it is perpetual
definitionsandprinciples of construction and interpreta  expiresb years after its stated date of issuance, or if none
tion applicable throughout this chapter is stated, after the date on which it is issued.

405.103 Scope. (1) This chapter applies to letters of 405.107 Confirmer, nominated person, and
creditand to certain rights and obligations arising out of adviser. (1) A confirmer is directly obligated on a letter
transactionsnvolving letters of credit. of credit and has the rights aalligations of an issuer to

(2) The statement of mule in this chapter does not by the extent of its confirmation. The confirmer alsas
itself require, imply or negate application tfie same or  rightsagainst and obligations to the issuer as if the issuer
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werean applicant and the confirmer had issueddtter (6) An issuer is not responsible for amfythe follow
of credit at the request and for the account of the issuering:

(2) A nominated person who ii®t a confirmer is not (&) The performance ononperformance of the
obligatedto honor or otherwise give value for a presenta underlyingcontract, arrangement, or transaction.
tion. (b) An act or omission of others.

(3) A person requested to advise may decline to act  (c) Observance or knowledge of the usage of a partic
asan adviser An adviser that isot a confirmer is not  ular trade othethan the standard practice referred to in
obligatedto honor or give value for a presentation. An sub.(5).
adviserundertakes to the issuer and to the beneficiary  (7) If an undertaking constituting a letter of credit
accuratelyto advise the terms of the letter of credit,€con  containsnondocumentargonditions, an issuer shall dis
firmation,amendment, or advice receiviegithat person  regardthe nondocumentary conditions and treat them as
andundertakes to the beneficiary to check @pparent if they were not stated.
authenticityof the request to advise. Even if the advice (8) Anissuer that has dishonored a presentation shall
is inaccurate, the lettef credit, confirmation, or amend  yeturnthe documents drold them at the disposal of, and
mentis enforceable as issued. sendadvice to that ééct to, the presenter

(4) A person whanotifies a transferee beneficiary of (9) An issuer that has honored a presentation as per
theterms of a letter of credit, confirmation, amendment, jtted or required by this chapter:
or advice has the rights and obligations of an adviser (a) Is entitledto be reimbursed by the applicant in

undersub. (3). The terms in the notice to the transferee i, megiatelyavailable funds not later than the date of its
beneficiarymay difer from the terms in any notice to the paymeniof funds;

transferotbeneficiary to the extent permitted by the letter (b) Takes the documents free of claims of the benefi
of credit, confirmation, amendment, or advice received ciary or presenter:

by the person who so notifies. © Is . .
. N precluded from asserting a right of recourse on
405.108 Issuer’srightsand obligations. (1) Except adraft under ss. 403.414 and 403.415:

e oo 100, ester sl oo (@) Exept s otherwse proviced . 400
P ’ y P 405.117 is precluded from restitution ofioney paid or

tice referred to in sub. (5), appears on its face strictly to othervalue givenby mistake to the extent the mistake

comply with the terms and conditions of the letter of ; S
' . : . concerndiscrepancies ithe documents or tender that
credit. Except as otherwise provided in s. 403.&And o
areapparent on the face of the presentation; and

unlessotherwise agreed with the applicant, an issuer shall (e) Is dischaged to the extent of its performance

dishonor a presentation that does not appear so to comply ) .
(2) Anissuer has a reasonable time after presentation,undf';t.he.Iettehr. Or]: credit u_nI(;:-jss_ the;s;JerSonofr_eq apre
but not beyond the end of the 7th business day of the S€Ntationn which a required signature a beneticiary

issuerafter the day of its receipt of documernsgo an wasforged.
Iof tL;1e following: yorl P N a y 405.109 Fraud and forgery. (1) If a presentation

(a) To honor is made tha&pp(_ears on its face strictly tq comply with_the

(b) If the letter of credit provides for honor to be eom termsandconditions of the !etter of credit, but a required
pletedmore than 7 business days after presentation, documenis fqrged ormater!a_llly fraudulen.t, or honor of
accepia draft or incur a deferred obligation. the presentation would facilitate a material fraud by the

(c) To give notice to the presenter of discrepancies in beneficiaryon the issuer or applicant: o
the presentation. (a) The issuer shall honor the presentation, if honor
(3) Except as otherwise provided in sub. (4), an issuer 'S demanded. by any of the foIIowmg:_ .
is precluded from asserting as a basis for dishonor any 1. A nominated person that has given value in good
discrepancyf timely notice is not given, or any discrep ~ faith and without notice of fgery or material fraud.

ancynot stated in the notice if timely notice is given. 2. A confirmer that has honored its confirmation in
(4) Failure to give the notice specified in sub. (2) or goodfaith. _
to mention fraudforgery, or expiration in the notice does 3. Aholder in due course of a draft drawn under the

not preclude the issuer from asserting as a basis for dis letter of credit that was taken after acceptance by the
honorfraud or fogery as described in s. 405.109 ¢t) issueror nominated person.
expirationof the letter of credit before presentation. 4. An assignee of the isstgior nominated pers®y’

(5) An issuer shall observe standard practice of finan deferred obligation that was taken for vahrewithout
cial institutions that regularly issue letters of credit. notice of forgery or material fraucfter the obligation
Determinationof the standard practice is a matter of wasincurred by the issuer or nominated person.
interpretatiorfor the court. The court shall éér the par (b) The issueracting in goodaith, may honor or dis
tiesa reasonable opportunity to present evidendbef  honorthe presentation in any case not described under
standardractice. par.(a).
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(2) If an applicant claims that a required document is applicant may recover damages resulting from the
forgedor materially fraudulent or that honor of thepre breachjncluding incidental buhot consequential dam
sentationwould facilitate a material fraud by thenefi ages, less any amount saved as a result of the breach.
ciary on the issuer or applicant,caurt of competent (3) If an adviser or nominated person other than a
jurisdiction may temporarily opermanently enjoin the  confirmerbreaches an obligation under this chapter or an
issuerfrom honoring a presentation grant similar relief issuerbreaches an obligation not covered in sub. (1) or
againstthe issuer or other persons only if the court finds (2), a person to whom ttabligation is owed may recover
thatall of the following conditions are met: damagesesulting from the breach, including incidental

(a) The relief is not prohibited under the law applica butnotconsequential damages, less any amount saved as
ble to an accepted draft or deferred obligation incuosed  aresult of the breach. oTthe extent of the confirmation,

theissuer a confirmer has the liability of an issuer specified in this
(b) A beneficiaryissuer or nominated person who subsectiorand subs. (1) and (2).
may be adversely &cted isadequately protected against (4) An issuernominated person, adviser who is
lossthat it may suer because the relief is granted. foundliable under sub. (1), (2), or (3) shall pay interest
(c) All of the conditions to entitle a person to the relief onthe amount owed thereunder from the dateroing
underthe law of this state have been met. ful dishonor or other appropriate date.
(d) On the basis of the informatisnbmitted to the (5) Reasonable attorneyfees and other expenses of

court, the applicant is more likely than not to succeed litigation shall be awarded to the prevailing partyaim
underits claim of fogery or material fraud and the person actionin which a remedy is sought under this chapter

demandinghonor does not qualify for protection under (6) Damages that would otherwise be payable by a
sub.(1) (a). party for breach of an obligation under this chapter may
405.110 Warranties. (1) If its presentation ison beliquidated by agreement andertaking, but only in an
ored,the beneficiary warrants all of the following: amountor by a formula that is reasonable in light of the

(a) To the issuerany other person to whom presenta harm anticipated.
tion is made, and the applicant, that there is no fraud or ~ 405.112 Transfer of letter of credit. (1) Except as
forgery of the kind described in s. 405.109 (1). otherwiseprovided in s. 40511, unless a letter of credit
(b) To the applicant, that the drawing doesviotate providesthat it is transferable, the righf a beneficiary
any agreement between the applicant and benefioiary to draw or otherwise demand performance undetter
any other agreement intended by them to be augmentedof credit may not be transferred.
by the letter of credit. (2) Even ifa letter of credit provides that it is transfer
(2) The warranties in sub. (1) are in addition to-war able,the issuer may refuse to recognize or carry out a
rantiesarising under chs. 40804, 407, and 408 because transferif any of the following conditions are met:
of the presentation or transfer of documents covered by (a) The transfer would violate applicable law

any of those chapters. (b) The transferor or transferee has failedamply
405.111 Remedies. (1) If an issuer wrongfullyis- with any requirement stated in the lettecccddit or any

honorsor repudiates its obligation to pay money uraler other requirement relating to transfer imposed by the

letter of credit before presentation, the beneficiane issuerwhich is within thestandard practice referred to in

cessorpr nominated person presenting on its own behalf s. 405.108 (5) or is otherwise reasonable under the cir
may recover from the issuer the amount that is the subjectcumstances.
of the dishonor or repudiation. tlie issué€s obligation 405.113 Transfer by operation of law. (1) A suc
underthe letter of credit is not for the payment of mgney cessoiof a beneficiary may consent to amendments, sign
the claimant may obtain specific performanceairthe and present documents, and recepayment or other
claimant’selection, recover an amount equal to the value itemsof value in the name of the beneficiary without dis
of performance from the issudn either case, the claim  closingits status as a successor
ant may also recover incidental but not consequential (2) A successor of a beneficiary may consent
damages.The claimants not obligated to take action to amendmentssign and present documents, and receive
avoiddamages that might be due from the issunter paymentor other items of value iits own name as the
this subsection. If, although not obligated to do so, the disclosedsuccessor of thieeneficiary Except as other
claimant avoids damages, the claimam&covery from  wiseprovided in sub. (5), an issuer shall recognize a dis
the issuer must be reduced by the amoundarhages  closedsuccessoof a beneficiary as beneficiary in full
avoided. The issuer has the burderpobving the amount  substitutiorfor its predecessor upon compliance with the
of damages avoided. In the caseapfudiation the claim requirementgor recognition by the issuer of a transfer of
antneed not present any document. drawingrights by operation of law under tis¢éandard

(2) If an issuer wrongfully dishonors a draft or practicereferred to in s. 405.108 (5), @m the absence of
demandoresented under a letter of credit or honors a draft sucha practice, compliance with other reasonglotece
or demand in breaabf its obligation to the applicant, the duressuficient to protect the issuer
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(3) An issuer is not obliged tdetermine whether a

_5_
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arisingupon the creation of a security interest or other

purportedsuccessor is a successor of a beneficiary orassignmentf a beneficiang right to proceeds arits
whetherthe signature of a purported successor is genuineperfectionare governed by ch. 409 or other law

or authorized.

(4) Honor of a purported successoapparently
complyingpresentation under sub. (1) or (2) hascibre
sequencespecified in s. 405.108 (9) even if the pur
portedsuccessois not the successor of a beneficiary
Documentssigned in the name of the beneficiary or of a
disclosedsuccessor by a person who is neither the benefi
ciary nor the successor of the beneficiary argdddoc
umentsfor the purposes of s. 405.109.

(5) An issuer whose rights of reimbursementraot
coveredby sub. (4) or substantially similar law and any
confirmeror nominated person may decline to recognize
apresentation under sub. (2).

(6) A beneficiary whose name is changed after the
issuanceof a letter of credit has the same rights and
obligationsas a successor afbeneficiary under this sec
tion.

405.114 Assignment of proceeds. (1) In this see
tion, “proceeds of a letter of credit” means tbash,
check,accepted draft, or other item of value paid or deliv
eredupon honor or giving of value by tl&suer or any
nominatedperson under the letter of credit. The term
doesnot include @eneficiarys drawing rights or doeu
mentspresented by the beneficiary

(2) A beneficiary may assign its right to partall of

405.115 Statuteof limitations. An action toenforce
aright or obligation arising under this chapter must be
commencedvithin one year after the expiration date of
therelevant letter of credit or one year after the date the
causeof action accrues, whichever occurs lat&rcause
of action accrues when the breach occurs, regardless of
theaggrieved partg lack of knowledge of the breach.

405.116 Choiceof law and forum. (1) The liability
of an issuernominated persomyr adviser for action or
omissionis governed by the law of the jurisdiction eho
senby an agreement ithe form of a record signed or
otherwiseauthenticated by the fatted parties in the
mannerprovided in s405.104 or by a provision in the
person’detter of credit, confirmation, or other undertak
ing. The jurisdictiorwhose law is chosen need not bear
anyrelation to the transaction.

(2) Unless sub. (1) applies, the liability of an issuer
nominatedperson, or adviser for action or omission is
governeddy the law of the jurisdiction in which ther
sonis located. The person is considered to be located at
theaddress indicated in the personhdertaking. If more
thanone addresis indicated, the person is considered to
belocated at the address from which the pessander
takingwas issued. For the purpose of jurisdiction, choice
of law, and recognition of interbranch letters of creuli,

the proceeds of a letter of credit. The beneficiary may do notenforcement of a judgment, &llanches of a bank are

so before presentati@s a present assignment of its right
to receive proceeds contingent uptsncompliance with
theterms and conditions of the letter of credit.

(3) Anissuer or nominated person need not recognize

anassignment of proceeds of a letter of credit until it con
sentsto the assignment.

(4) An issuer or nominated person has no obligation
to give or withhold its consent to @assignment of pro
ceedsf a letter of credit, but consent may not be unrea
sonablywithheld if the assignepossesses and exhibits
theletter of credit and presentation of {eeter of credit
is a condition to honor

(5) Rights of a transferee beneficiaryrmyminated
personare independent of the beneficiargssignment

consideredseparate juridical entities andank is con
sideredto be located at the place where its relevant
branchis considered tbe located under this subsection.
(3) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection,
theliability of an issuernominated person, or adviser
governed by any rules of custom or practice, such as the
Uniform Customs and Practiéer Documentary Credits,
to which the letter of credit, confirmation, or otherder
takingis expressly made subject. If this chapter would
governthe liability of an issuemominated person, or
adviserunder sub. (1) or (2), if the relevant undertaking
incorporatesules ofcustom or practice, and if there is
conflict between this chapter and those rules as applied
to that undertaking, those rules govern except to the

of the proceeds of a letter of credit and are superior to theextentof any conflict with the nonvariable provisions

assignee’sight to the proceeds.

(6) Neither the rights recognized by ttégction
betweeran assigneand an issuetransferee beneficiary
or nominated person nor the issiseor nominated per

specifiedin s. 405.103 (3).

(4) If there is conflict between this chapter and ch.
403,404, 409, or 410, this chapter governs.

(5) The forum for settlinglisputes arising out of an

son’spaymenbf proceeds to an assignee or a third personundertakingwithin this chapter may be chosen in the
affectsthe rights between the assignee and any persormannerand with the binding &ct that governing law

otherthan the issugtransferee beneficigrgr nominated
person. The mode of creating and perfecting a security
interestin or granting an assignment obaneficiarys
rights to proceeds is governed by ch. #40%ther law
Againstpersons other than the issueansferee benefi
ciary, or nominated person, the rights and obligations

may be chosen in accordance with sub. (1).

405.117 Subrogation of issuer, applicant, and
nominated person. (1) An issuer that honors a benefi
ciary’s presentation is subrogated to the rights of the
beneficiaryto thesame extent as if the issuer were a sec
ondaryobligor of theunderlying obligation owed to the
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beneficiaryand of the applicant to the same exterif as tel papera document diitle, an instrument, or a letter of
theissuer were the secondary obligdrthe underlying credit, the security interest is perfected and has priority
obligationowed to the applicant. over a conflicting security interest in the document so

(2) An applicant thateimburses an issuer is subro  |ong as the debtor does not have possession of the docu
gatedto the rights of the issuer against any beneficiary ment.

presenterpr nominated persdo the same extent as if the SEcTioN 4. 440.92 (3) (c) 3. of the statutes is
applicantwere the secondary obligor of the obligations gmendedo read:
owedto the issuer and has the rights of subrogation of the 440.92(3) (c) 3. The preneed seller files with the

issuerto the rig.hts of the beneficiary stated in sub. (1). departmena bond furnishetly a surety company autho
aga(ii)st : (;]rc;:‘rt]Ionrageedmg?]r(?opnre\,\s/z2t§3yjn8:ergZ?Zt;:aarluoef rizedto do business ithis state or files with the depart
creditis subrogated to the rights of all of the following: r_nenta_nd_ ”“"."”t?"”ﬂ” irevocable letter afredit from a
() The issuer against the applicant to the same exten{manmgl |_nst|tut|pn and the amount of the bond or letter
asif the nominated person were a secondary oblgor of credit is suficient to secure the cost to the cemetery
authorityof constructing the mausoleum.

the obligation owed to the issuer by the applicant. _
(b) The beneficiary to the saregtent as if the nomi SECTION 5. 565.25 (5) (b) 3. of the statutes is

natedperson were a secondary obligbthe underlying ~ @mendedo read: 3 _
obligationowed to the beneficiary 565.25(5) (b) 3. Thefiling with the department and
(c) The applicant to same extent as if the nominated Maintenancef anirrevocabldetter of credit payable to
personwere asecondary obligor of the underlying and for the benefit ofthe department, in an amount
obligationowed to the applicant. requiredby the department.
(4) Notwithstanding anyagreement or term to the SecTION 6. 707.49 (4) of the statutes is amended to
contrary,the rights of subrogation stated in subs. (1) and read:
(2) do not arise until the issuer honors the letter of credit ~ 707.494) SURETYBONDAND OTHEROPTIONS. Instead
or otherwise pays and the rights in sub. (3) do not ariseof placing deposits in an escrow account, a developer
until thenominated person pays or otherwise gives value. may obtain a surety bond issued by a company authorized
Until then,the issugrnominated person, and the appli  to do business in this stater,obtain and maintaian irre
cantdo not derive under this section present or prospec yocableletter of credit or a similar arrangement,an
tive rights forming the basis of a claim, defense, or amountwhich atall times is not less than the amount of
excuse. o . . thedeposits otherwise subject to the escrow requirements
405.118 Security interest of issuer or nominated o this section. The bond, letter of credit or similar
person. (1) An issuer or nominated person has a security arrangemenshall be filed with the department of agricul

Lnt;ar:estlrlt a (tjho ctutrrT:er_]t presentemﬁd_e r ? Igtter of Crﬁd't ture,trade and consumer protection andde payable to
o the extenthat the ISsuer or nominated person NONOTS y, department of agriculture, trade and consumer

or gives value for the presentation. rotectionfor the benefit of aggrieved parties
(2) Solong as and to the extent that an issuer or-nomi P L T agg P '
natedperson has not been reimbursed or has not-other SECT'O'_\' 7 In|t_|aJ appll_cablllty. . .
wiserecovered the value given with respect to a security . (1) This act f|r_st applies to_a letter Of_ credit that Is
interestin a document under sub. (1), the security interest [SSuedon the efective date of this subsection.
continuesand is subject to ch. 409, but: (2) Thl§ act f|r$t applies to ansaction arising out
(a) A security agreement is not necessary to make theof or associated with a letter of credit that was issued
securityinterest enforceable under s. 409.203 (2) (c);  the effective date of this subsection and to the rights,
(b) If the document ipresented in a medium other obligations,and interests flowing from sucht@nsae
than a written or other tangible medium, the security tion.
interestis perfected; and SecTion 8. Effective date.
(c) If the document is presented in a writterothrer (1) This act takes #&dct on the first day of the 3rd
tangiblemedium and is not a certificated secyrtghat monthfollowing publication.




